

months on contract basis, the same was extended from time to time. But ultimately, when the authority found his work was not upto mark he was served show-cause notice vide letter no.MDM/170 dated 03.05.2010, which has been replied by the petitioner not to the satisfaction of the Sub-Divisional Officer, who was in-charge of Mid-day Meal, accordingly, his engagement was terminated vide order dated 05.06.2010.

The judgment relied upon by learned counsel for the petitioner passed in C.W.J.C.No.12901 of 2010 (Niwas Kumar vs. The State of Bihar and Ors.) does not apply to the facts of the present case.

The petitioner was appointed on contract basis for 10 months in a block and time to time it was extended by the authority. The period of contract has already been elapsed. At the same time the petitioner was not holding a civil post, hence, the writ petition is not maintainable.

Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed.

(Shivaji Pandey, J)

pawan/-

AFR/NAFR	N.A.F.R.
CAV DATE	N/A.
Uploading Date	11.04.2018
Transmission Date	N/A.

